

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

A.M.C., by her next friend, C.D.C., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEPHEN SMITH, in his official capacity as
Deputy Commissioner of Finance and Administra-
tion and Director of the Division of TennCare,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00240

Class Action

Chief Judge Crenshaw
Magistrate Judge Newbern

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Date: December 10, 2021

Michele Johnson TN BPR 16756
Gordon Bonnyman, Jr. TN BPR 2419
Catherine Millas Kaiman, TN BPR 038936
Vanessa Zapata, TN BPR 37873
TENNESSEE JUSTICE CENTER
211 7th Avenue North, Suite 100
Nashville, Tennessee 37219
Phone: (615) 255-0331
Fax: (615) 255-0354
gbonnyman@tnjustice.org
ckaiman@tnjustice.org
vzapata@tnjustice.org

Jane Perkins (*pro hac vice*)
Elizabeth Edwards (*pro hac vice*)
Sarah Grusin (*pro hac vice*)
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM
1512 E. Franklin St., Ste. 110
Chapel Hill, NC 27510
Phone: (919) 968-6308
perkins@healthlaw.org
edwards@healthlaw.org
grusin@healthlaw.org

Gregory Lee Bass (*pro hac vice*)
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW
AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE
275 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1506
New York, NY 10001
Phone: (212) 633-6967
bass@nclej.org

Faith Gay (*pro hac vice*)
Jennifer M. Selendy (*pro hac vice*)
Andrew R. Dunlap (*pro hac vice*)
Amy Nemetz (*pro hac vice*)
Babak Ghafarzade (*pro hac vice*)
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
Phone: (212) 390-9000
fgay@selendygay.com
jselendy@selendygay.com
adunlap@selendygay.com
anemetz@selendygay.com
bghafarzade@selendygay.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

 A. Medicaid Recipients Are Entitled to Adequate Notice and Hearing Rights
 When a State Redetermines Their Eligibility3

 B. Defendant’s Redetermination Process Lacks Procedural Safeguards4

 C. Procedural History6

 D. Defendant’s Moratorium on Terminations During the Pandemic6

LEGAL STANDARD.....8

ARGUMENT10

I. All Plaintiffs Have Standing, and Defendant’s Concession That At Least Two
 Plaintiffs Have Standing Precludes Dismissal.....10

 A. Eight Plaintiffs Were Suffering Ongoing Injuries or Continuing Adverse
 Effects of Past Harms When the Complaint Was Filed.....11

 B. All Plaintiffs Face a Substantial Risk of Future Injury When Defendant
 Redetermines Their Eligibility Using the Same Defective Policies12

II. None of Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot.....16

 A. Defendant’s Voluntary Reinstatement of Plaintiffs’ Coverage Does Not
 Moot Their Claims Because They Still Face a Substantial Risk of Harm.....17

 B. CMS Certification of Defendant’s “Information Technology System
 Functionality” Cannot Moot Plaintiffs’ Claims Because It Did Not
 Consider Defendant’s Policies at Issue in This Case.....19

 C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Cannot Be Moot Because They Will Encounter the
 Same Lack of Procedural Safeguards in the Future.....21

 1. The “Inherently Transitory” Exception Applies Because Defendant
 Can Reinstatement Coverage Quickly and for Uncertain Durations21

 2. The Systemic Nature of Defendant’s Violations Makes Plaintiffs’
 Injuries “Capable of Repetition” and Likely to “Evade Review”.....23

 3. Defendant May Not Moot Claims by “Picking Off” Named
 Plaintiffs.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ailor v. City of Maynardville,
368 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2004) 19

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
568 U.S. 85 (2013)..... 18

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky. v. Grayson County,
591 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 10

Arangure v. Whitaker,
911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018) 20

Atrium Med. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
766 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2014) 20

Barrios Garcia v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
14 F.4th 462 (6th Cir. 2021) 17

Blum v. Yaretsky,
457 U.S. 991 (1982)..... 9, 14, 15

Carroll v. United Compucred Collections, Inc.,
399 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2005) 24

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 15

Cleveland Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. City of Parma,
263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001) 16

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 14

Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Reps.,
525 U.S. 316, (1999)..... 13

Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980)..... 24

Doe v. DeWine,
910 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2018) 9

First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 23

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	17
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	2, 3
<i>Hamby v. Neel</i> , 368 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Hamdi ex rel. Hamdi v. Napolitano</i> , 620 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Hazard v. Shalala</i> , 44 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Hicks v. Colvin</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 627 (E.D. Ky. 2016)	21
<i>Hicks v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 909 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	15
<i>James v. City of Dallas</i> , 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)	9, 12, 15
<i>LaDuke v. Nelson</i> , 762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Lambert v. Hartman</i> , 517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008)	11, 12
<i>Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1992).....	24

<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Markva v. Haveman</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 695 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	9, 12
<i>Markva v. Haveman</i> , 317 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	12
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	2
<i>Mosley v. Kohl’s Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 942 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2019)	8, 9, 10, 12, 15
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	14
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)	8, 9, 10
<i>Price v. Medicaid Dir.</i> , 838 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Renteria-Villegas v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 900 (M.D. Tenn. 2011).....	10
<i>RMI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1125 (6th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Rosen v. Goetz</i> , 410 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Shelby Advocates v. Hargett</i> , 947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020)	15, 16
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	17, 19
<i>Sullivan v. Benningfield</i> , 920 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2019)	9, 10, 16, 17, 18
<i>Susman v. Lincoln Am. Corp.</i> , 587 F.2d 866 (7th Cir. 1978)	24

<i>Tenn. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 908 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	23
<i>Unan v. Lyon</i> , 853 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2017)	18, 22, 24, 25
<i>Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 979 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>White v. United States</i> , 601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016)	2, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 2014 WL 4347585 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 2, 2014).....	2, 24
<i>Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981)	24

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3).....	3, 4, 20
------------------------------	----------

Rules

42 C.F.R. § 431.205(d)	3
42 C.F.R. § 431.210	4
42 C.F.R. § 431.220	4
42 C.F.R. § 431.231(c).....	4
42 C.F.R. § 431.244	4
42 C.F.R. § 435.916(a)(1).....	4
42 C.F.R. § 435.916(d)	4
42 C.F.R. § 435.917(a).....	4

42 C.F.R. § 435.917(b)(2)..... 4

Plaintiffs respectfully submit this memorandum of law in opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss ("Motion" or "Mot.") (ECF No. 139).
